
IINAIIDITT"D FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30,2{'T

Particulars

Q uartqrqdsd- Year ended
31.03.2017

Audited
30.06.2017

Unaudited

31.03.2017

Audit€d'
30,06.2016

Unaudited

l. Interest earned (a) + (b) + (c) + (d)

(a) Intercst/discount on advancesfu ills
(b) Income on investments

(c) Interest on balanc€s with Reserve Bank of
India and other inter-bank filnds

(d) Others

2. Other Income

3. Total income (l+2)
4. Interest Expended

5. Operating Expenses (i) + (ii)
(j) Employees cost

(ii) Other operating expenses

6. Total expenditure (4) + (5) excluding provisions and contingencies

7. Operating Profit before Provisions and Contingencies (3) - (6)

8. Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies

9. Exceptional Items

10. Profit from Ordinary Activities before ta\ (7)-(8)-(9)

I l. Tax expense

12. Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after ta{ (10)-(l l)
13. Extra ordinary items (Net ofTa\ Expense)

14. Net Profit for the period ( l2+13)

I 
t5. Paid-up tquit" share Capilal (Face Value { | )

I 
I6. Resen es excluding Re\ alualion Reserves

ll7. Analltical Ratios

I il Percentage ofshares held by Government oflndia

I ii) CapitalAdequacy Ratio (7o) - BASEL III

I iii' tarning Per Sharc rEPs) (Rel'erNole 6)

I rat Ba"ic L.PS - before and afler Ertraordinarl items R)*
I

I rbr Diluted fPS - before and aller t{traordinao ilems {{l*

I iv) NPA Ratios

I ra) cross NPA

I ir,r No Npo

| (c) x otcross NPe
I

I (d ) "/" of Net NPA

| (e) Return on Assets (Annualised)

r49,067
113,444

31,968

601

3,054

2r,930
110,997

r02,996
30,052

16,691

13,355

133,048

31,949
22,431_

15,518

f,,J /r

t0,147

10,141

18,034

Nil
12,r3

0.56

169,571

118,251

3.6r

2.54

0.55

147,01r
109,583

11 1(!1

947

3,148

13,11r
r60,842
103,161

29,601

16,620

12,98t
132,762

28,080

16,530

11,550

3,996

7,554

7,554

18,028

Nil
12.31

0.50

0.50

114,90r

67,456

2.45

1.45

0.42

144,123

l10,917
29,432

541
1e1l

l7,341
r62,061

107,360

28,159

t6,160
11,999

136,119

25,948
11,411

14,531
< l|1l

9,506

9,506

r3,503

Nil
11.68

0.64

0.64

165,r60

119,183

3.96

2.89

0.57

584,708

444,742

'23314
2,404

14,214
?1,556

656,264
417,165
r17,640

61,652
49,988

534,80s
121,459

61,437 

-

60,022
20,712

39,250

39.250

18,028

442,134

Nil
1.2.37

2.61

2.61

114,901

61,456

2.45

1.45

0.57

{ in Lakhs

* Quarlerly numbers are nol annualised

' Refer Note No. 1)
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Notesi

I The above Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2017 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and recommended for approval to
and approved by the Board ofDirectors at its meeting held on July I l, 2017. These Results have been subjected to .Limited Review,, by tlr" stututo.y
Central Auditor ofthe Bank and ao unqualified review report has been issued

2 The working results for the quarter ended June 30, 2017 have been anived at after considering the provision for standaxd assets including requirements
tbr exposurcs to entities with Unhedged Foreign curency Exposures, non performing assets (NpAs), depreciation on investments, income tax and
olher usual and necessary provisions.

3 During the quarter ended June 30, 2017, the Bank allotted 582816 shares, pursuant ta the exercise of stock option by certain eligible employees.4 Pursuant to RBI circular FMRD.DIRD I 0/14.03.00212015-16 dated May 19, 2016, as amended, the Bar* has with etlbct liom N ovember 26,2016
considered its repo/reverce repo transactions under Liquidity Adjustrnent facility (LAF) and Marginal Standing Facility (MsF) of RBI as
Bonowings/Lendings, as the case may be. Figures for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 has been regrouped,/rectassified to contbrm to the requirements
ofthe said circular. The above regrouping/ reclassification has no impact on the prcfit ofthe Bank for the quarter ended June 30, 2016.

5 The Bank has followed the same significart accounting policies in the preparation of the quarterly financial results as those followed in the annual
financial statements for the year ended March3l,2Ol'1.

6 Pursuant to the Rights Issue of Equity Shares during March, 2017, Eamings Per Share (EPs) in respect ofprevious period ended June 30, 2016 has
been restated in accordance with Accounting Standard-20 (AS-20)- "Eamings Per Share", prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013.

7 The Bank has assigned certain NPAS during an earlier year to ARcs and spread the shortfall in Net Book value (NBV) over a pe od as per the RBI
Circufar DBRNo.BP BC.l02/21.04.04812015- 16 on "Prudential norms on income rccognition, asset classification and provisioning pertaining to
advances-Spread Over ofShorrfall on Sale ofNpAs to SCs/RCs,' dated June 13, 2016.
In respect of such assignments, an anount oft 2578 Lakhs has been chaxged to the profit and loss account during the quarter ended June 30, 201?,1
592 Lakhs during the quarter ended June 30, 2016, { 3163 Lakhs and I 5081 Lakhs during the quarter and year ended March 31, 2017 respectively
and the unarnortised balance carried forward as at June 30, 2017 is { 5027 Lakhs. The said unarnortised balanc€ had been drawn down from Revenue
and other reseryes during the year ended March31,20lj.
In accordanc€ \aith the aforesaid RBI circular, I 2578 Lakhs being the amount drawn down from Revenue and other rcsefles durinp the year ended
March 3 1 , 20 I 7 has been qedited back to the said reserve.

8 During the Year ended 31st March, 20t7, bank identified a Non Performing Advance as u fruud 
"*". 

The net book value has be€n decided to be
amortised over a period of up to four quarters beginning December 31, 2016. Accordingly, the Bank has charged { 2851 Lakhs during the quarter
ended June 30, 2017, I 5782 Lakhs during the year ended 3lst March, 2017 respectively and the unamortised balance carried forward as at June 30,
2017 is { 2851 Lakhs. The said unamonised balance had been drawn down ftom Revenue and other reserves dudng the yeax ended March 31, 201?.
In accordance with RBI circular DBR, No.BP.BC92/21.04.048/2015-16 dated April 18, 2016 { 2851 being the amount dmwn down from Revenue
and other reserves during the year ended March 31, 2017 has been credited back to the said reserve.

9 Other income includes fees eamed iiom providing services to customers, comnission from non-fund based banking activities, eamings fiom foreign
exchange transactions, selling of Third party products, proportionate income from sale of PSL certificatg profits/loss on sale of investments (net),
recoveries from accounts written ofl

l0 [n accordance with the RBI Circular DBR.No.BP.BC.I/21.06.201/2015-16 on Basel{I cdtal regulations dated July 1,2015, as amended and RBI
circular DBR.NO BP.BC.80l2l.06.20Il20l4-15 dated March 31, 2015 on prudential guidelines on Capital Adequacy and Liquidify Standards-
Amendrnents, Banks are required to make Pillar III disclosures including leverage ratio and liquidity coverage ratio under Basel III framework. The
Bank has made these disclosures which are available on its website at the following link.
http://www.southindianbaok.com/content/viewcontentlvll.aspx?linkldLvl2=854&LinlddLv13=880&linkld=880
These disclosures have not been subjected to a limited rcview by the Statutory Cenhal Auditor.

11 The figures ofthe Quarter ended March 3 l, 2017 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financialyear upto March 31,
2017 and the unaudited published year to date figures up to the December 31, 2016 being the date ofthe end ofthe third quarter ofthe financial year
which were subjected to Limited Review.

I*CMATEEW-_-
(ManagingDirector & C E O)

(DIN : 05332797)

12 Previous period'Vyear's figures have been regrouped, whercver necessary to conform to the current period s classifcatfn.
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Segmentwise Results

{ in Lakhs

Particulars

Quarter ended Year €nded

31.03.2017

Audited *
30.06.2016

Unaudited
31.03.2011

Audited

l. Segment Revenue

a) Treasury

b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking
c) RetailBanking

d) Other Banking Operations
Total

Less : Inter segment Revenue

35,706
74,429
44,716

5,991
160,842

31,962

68,654

51,486

3,965
162,067

284,912

199,036

18,334
656,264

Net Income fiom Operations 170,997 160,842 162.067 656,264
2. Segmcnt Results (net ofprovisions)

a) Treasury

b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking

c) Retail Banking

d) Other Bar*ing Operations

Total
Less: unallocated expendifure

4,118
(3,089)

10,886

3,603

15,518

(7,643)

.3,833

10,463

4,897

11,550

3,542
(2,s33)

10,261

3,261
14,s37

(7,209)

48,960
15,048

60,022

Profit Before Tax r5,518 11.550 t4,537 60,022
3. Segment Assets

a) Treasury

b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking

c) Retail Bankin8

d) Other Banking Operations

e) Un allocated

3,094,690

2,050;779

227,336

2,053,161

3,180,104

|,972,338

22s.006

|,602,244

2,903,093

1,713,016

171.984

2,053,767

3,r80,r04
1,912,338

225,006

Total 7,431,215 6,450,397 7,431,215

4. Segment Liabilities

a) Treasury

b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking

c) Retail Banking

d) Other Banking Op€rations

e) Un allocated

1,94n,142

3,028,289

1,878,181

100.056

1,512,925

2,771,150

|,692,857

61.189

1,940,142

3,028,289

1,878,181

100.056

Total 6,819-29e- 6,946,668 6,045,32r 6,946,668
5, Capital Employed (Segmenl Assets-Segment Liabilities)

a) Treasury
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking
c) Retail Banking
d) Other Banking Opemtions
e) Unallocated

109,354
149,925

141.61;

113,625
r51,815
94,157

124.950

893',I9
131.343
80.219

lod lq5

I13.625
t51.815
94.157

1t4 050

Toral s00J47 484,547 405,076 484,547

' ReJir Note No. | |
For the above segment reporting, the reportable segments are identified into Treasury, Corporate/Wholesale qanking, Retail Banking and Other

Banking Operations in Compliance with the revised RBI Guidelines. The Bank operates in India. 
l,l I
I ll /l
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Deloitte
Haskins & Sells

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR,S REVIEW REPORT ON

REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

THE SOUTH INDIAN BANK LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial

Resu|tsofTHEsoUTHINDIANBANKLIMITED(''theBank,j)forthe
a;;;;t ended 30th )une, 2OI7 ("the Statement"), being prepared and

,rbtitt"AbytheBankpursuanttotherequirementofRegulation33ofthe
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations' 2015'

except for the matters set out in paragraph 6 below' This Statement which

is the responsibility of the Bank's Management and approved by the Bank's

Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the accounting

principles generally accepted in India along with the recognition and

t"urrr"rn"-nt principles iaid down in Accounting Standard for Interim

Financlal Reporting (AS 25), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies

n.t, ZOt: read wiih 
-releva 

nt'rules issued thereunder in so far as they apply

to banking Companies and circulars and guidelines issued by the Reserve

Bank of trioia laet; from time to time. our responsibility is to issue a report

on the Statement based on our review'

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard

on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial

Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by

the Institute of chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that

we plan and perform the review to obtain ..groderate assurance as to

whether the Statement is free of material misstatement' A review is limited

primarily to inquirles of Bank's personnel and analytical procedures applied

to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit' We have

not Derformed an audit and, according|y, we do not express an audit

opinion.

3. In the conduct of our review, we have relied on the reports in respect of

non-performing assets received from concurrent auditors of 166 branches'

specifically appointed for this purpose' These repofts cover 70 percent of

the advances portfolio of the Bank. Apart from these reports, in the conduct

of our review, we nave also relied upon various returns received from the

branches of the Bank.

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above' nothing has come to our

Chartered Accountants
Wilmont Park Business Centre,
1st Floor, Warriam Road,
Kochi- 682 0l6,
Kerala,India

Tel: +91 484 2353 694
Fa* +91 ,184 2380 094

attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement'

;;;.;;J in accordance with the aforesaid Att"iiti:s,::T*:*,i'::: *:il"?t*;;""titg piitlipr"s generallv accepted in India in:o far,a,::l:l
. oo't',"' ri"-u; ; ii"; t;; ;. 

" 
i el a nd ci rcu ra r: 

" 19" 9 11?1i^"'"::::i, 
oJ" tl:

required to be



Deloitte
Haskins&Sells

disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which
it is to be disclosed, or that the financial results for the quarter ended 30th

June,20L7 contains any material misstatement or have not been prepared
in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve
Bank of India in respect of income recognition, asset classification,
provisioning and other related matters.

5. Attention is drawn to:

Note No,7 of the Statement regarding deferment of shortfall arising from the
sale of certain non-performing assets in an earlier year in terms of RBI

Master Circular DBR, No. BP.8C.102/2L,O4,04A/2O 15- 16 on Prudential Norms
on Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning pertaining to
advances - Spread over of shortfall on sale of NPAS to SCs/RCs dated June

L3, 2Of6, and the unamortised balance as at 30th )une, 20t7 of Rs.5027
La kh s.

ii) Note No.8 of the Statement regarding deferment of provisioning pertaining to
a fraud account identifled during the quarter ended 31$ December, 2016, in

terms of RBI Circular DBR. No. BP.BC.92/2L.04'O48/2OI5-16 dated April 18,

2016 and the unamortised balance as at 3Oth June, 2017 of Rs.2851 Lakhs.

our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.

6. The "Pillar 3 disclosures, leverage ratio and liquidity coverage ratio under
Basel III Capital Regulation" as set out in Note No.10 of the accompanying
Statement have not been subjected to our review.

For pELIOITTE HASKINS & SELLS
Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 0080725)

f,C"-,*-^,'.--
S. Sundaresan

Paftner
(Membership No. 25776)

THRTSSUR, ltk v|t, 2917.


